

No. 29440

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

KAUAI SPRINGS, INC,)	Civil No. 07-1-0042
)	(Agency Appeal)
Appellant-Appellee,)	
)	APPEAL FROM THE SEPTEMBER 23,
vs.)	2008 FINAL JUDGMENT ON THE
)	COURT'S SEPTEMBER 17, 2008
PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE)	FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF
COUNTY OF KAUAI,)	LAW, AND ORDER REVERSING IN
)	PART AND VACATING IN PART
Appellee-Appellant.)	APPELLEE PLANNING COMMISSION
)	OF THE COUNTY OF KAUAI'S
)	FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF
)	LAW, DECISION AND ORDER RE: USE
)	PERMIT U-2007-1, SPECIAL PERMIT SP
)	2007-1, AND CLASS IV ZONING
)	PERMIT Z-IV-2007-1 (DATED JANUARY
)	23, 2007)
)	
)	FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT
)	
)	HON. KATHLEEN N.A. WATANABE

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE KAUAI SPRINGS, INC.

APPENDICES "1" - "3"

APPELLEE'S STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. NATURE OF THE CASE	1
A. Summary	1
B. Questions Presented	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Kauai Springs' Agriculturally-Zoned Parcel	3
B. Prior To Opening, Kauai Springs Obtained County And State Permits	4
C. The Planning Department Demanded Kauai Springs Apply For Further Permits	5
D. Zoning Permits Must Be Processed Within A Fixed Time, Or They Are Deemed Approved Under State and County Law	5
E. The Water Commission And Public Utilities Commission Disclaimed Any Interest In Kauai Springs	6
F. After The Comment Period Closed, The Planning Commission Accepted A Back-Dated Objection From OHA	7
G. Planning Department Staff: Kauai Springs Is "Relatively Low Impact"	8
H. Planning Commission Distracted By Irrelevant Issues And Parties	8
I. Planning Commission Hunts For A "Perpetrator" For Water Issues	11
J. Planning Commission Denied The Applications Because "there may be outstanding regulatory processes with CWRM that the Applicant must satisfy"	12
III. PROCEEDINGS IN THE COURT BELOW	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
ARGUMENT	19
I. KAUAI SPRINGS COULD NOT– AND DID NOT – ASSENT TO AN EXTENSION OF THE AUTOMATIC APPROVAL DEADLINES	19
A. The Kauai County Code Violates Superior State Law If It Allows Waiver Of Autoapprove Deadlines	20
B. Kauai Springs Did Not Assent To An Extension	23
II. THE PLANNING COMMISSION FULFILLED ITS PUBLIC TRUST DUTIES	25
A. The Circuit Court Did Not Hold The Planning Commission Has “No Duty” Under The Public Trust	25
B. <i>Kelly</i> : The Planning Commission Made “Appropriate Assessments” And Took “Reasonable Measures”	26
C. The Planning Commission Only Claimed That Kauai Springs Should Have Pursued “Outstanding Regulatory Processes” Without Identifying What Those “Processes” Might Be	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>AIG Hawaii Ins. Co. v. Estate of Caraang</i> , 74 Haw. 620, 851 P.2d 321 (1993)	19
<i>Alvarez Family Trust v. Ass'n of Apt. Owners of Kaanapali Alii</i> , 121 Haw. 474, 221 P.3d 452 (2009)	20
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	24
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 91 Haw. 1, 979 P.2d 586 (1999)	24
<i>Bumanglag v. Oahu Sugar Co., Ltd.</i> , 78 Haw. 275, 892 P.2d 468 (1995)	18, 19
<i>Citizens Against Reckless Dev. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 114 Haw. 184, 159 P.3d 143 (2007)	18
<i>Demolition Landfill Svcs, LLC v. City of Duluth</i> , 609 N.W.2d 278 (Minn. App. 2000)	21
<i>Dragan v. Conn. Medical Examining Bd.</i> , 613 A.2d 739 (Conn. 1992)	24
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. Planning & Zoning Comm'n.</i> , 538 A.2d 1039 (Conn. 1988)	24
<i>Hiraga v. Baldonado</i> , 76 Haw. 365, 31 P.3d 222 (Haw. Ct. App. 2001)	24
<i>In re Waiola O Molokai, Inc.</i> , 103 Haw. 401, 82 P.3d 664 (2004)	19
<i>International S&L Ass'n v. Wig</i> , 82 Haw. 197, 921 P.2d 117 (1996)	21
<i>Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. Relations</i> , 70 Haw. 72, 762 P.2d 796 (1988)	18
<i>Kaiser Hawaii Kai Dev. Co. v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 70 Haw. 480, 777 P.2d 244 (1989)	22
<i>Kelly v. 1250 Oceanside Partners</i> , 111 Haw. 205, 140 P.3d 985 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kernan v. Tanaka</i> , 75 Haw. 1, 856 P.2d 1207 (1993)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Koloa Marketplace, LLC v. County of Kauai</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56274 (D. Haw. 2007)	24
<i>Korean Buddhist Dae Won Sa Temple of Hawaii v. Sullivan</i> , 87 Haw. 217, 953 P.2d 1315 (1998)	18
<i>Leslie v. Bd. of Appeals, County of Hawaii</i> , 109 Haw. 384, 126 P.3d 1071 (2006)	21
<i>M & L Homes, Inc. v. Zoning & Planning Comm'n</i> , 445 A.2d 591 (Conn. 1982)	24
<i>McKenzie v. Wilson</i> , 31 Haw. 216 (Terr. 1930)	22
<i>October Twenty-Four, Inc. v. Planning and Zoning Comm'n</i> , 646 A.2d 926 (Conn. Ct. App. 1994)	22-23, 24
<i>Paul v. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 115 Haw. 416, 168 P.2d 546 (2007)	19
<i>Peroutka v. Cronin</i> , 117 Haw. 323, 326, 179 P.3d 1050, 1053 (2008)	18, 19
<i>Poe v. Hawaii Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 97 Haw. 528, 40 P.3d 930 (2002)	30
<i>Save Diamond Head Waters LLC v. Hans Hedemann Surf, Inc.</i> , 121 Haw. 16, 211 P.3d 74 (2009)	18
<i>Save Sunset Beach Coalition v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 102 Haw. 465, 78 P.3d 1 (2003)	22
<i>Stallard v. Consolidated Maui, Inc.</i> , 103 Haw. 468, 83 P.3d 731 (2004)	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Haw. Const.	
art. IX	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

Hawaii Revised Statutes

§ 46-1.5(13) 21
§ 50-15 22
§ 91-13.5 1, 5, 20, 21, 22, 23
§ 91-14 16, 18
§ 205-6(e) 16

Kauai County Charter

art. XIV 14

Kauai County Code

§ 8-19.5 6, 20, 24
§ 8-19.6 6, 20, 24
§ 8-20.1 12
§ 8-20.5 12
§ 8-20.6 6, 20
§ 8-21.2 15

RULES

Haw. R. App. P.

28(b)(3) 3

Rules of Practice and Procedures of the Planning Commission, County of Kauai

§ 13-6 13
§ 13-7 6, 20
§ 13-8 6, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

82 C.J.S. *Statutes* § 333 (1953) 22
